length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms of the SM
Placing Agreement (including the SM Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and
reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

THE PLACINGS

For the avoidance of doubt, the GM Placing and the SM Placing are not inter-conditional upon
each other.

– 13 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the GM Placing and
the SM Placing (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the
Company) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the

GM Placing
(assuming all the

GM Placing Shares are
fully placed) but before

completion of the
SM Placing

Immediately after
completion of the

SM Placing
(assuming all the

SM Placing Shares are
fully placed) but before

completion of the
GM Placing

Immediately after
completion of the
GM Placing and

SM Placing
(assuming all the
GM Placing and

SM Placing Shares are
fully placed)

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Mr. Li Wing Sang (Note 1) 763,470,400 11.68% 763,470,400 9.74% 763,470,400 9.74% 763,470,400 8.36%

Mr. Chiu Chi Hong (Note 2) 72,176,000 1.10% 72,176,000 0.92% 72,176,000 0.92% 72,176,000 0.79%

Mr. Liu Xinsheng (Note 2) 78,340,400 1.20% 78,340,400 1.00% 78,340,400 1.00% 78,340,400 0.86%

Sub-total 913,986,800 13.98% 913,986,800 11.66% 913,986,800 11.66% 913,986,800 10.01%

Public Shareholders
The GM Placees – – 1,300,000,000 16.59% – – 1,300,000,000 14.23%

The SM Placees – – – – 1,300,000,000 16.59% 1,300,000,000 14.23%

Other public Shareholders 5,622,875,244 86.02% 5,622,875,244 71.75% 5,622,875,244 71.75% 5,622,875,244 61.53%

Total 6,536,862,044 100.00% 7,836,862,044 100.00% 7,836,862,044 100.00% 9,136,862,044 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Li Wing Sang, a Director and the chairman of the Board, is interested in or is deemed to be interested
in an aggregate of 763,470,400 Shares, of which 139,516,800 Shares are in short position.

2. Mr. Chiu Chi Hong and Mr. Liu Xinsheng are Directors.

3. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity